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Coyne Sets AllI-Time Goals Mark in Hockey East Play
Teams Look Ahead to Holiday Tournaments, Rivalry Games

% RECENT RESULTS

Friday 11/20 Saturday 11/21

at No. 2 BC 4, No. 5 Northeastern 2* at New Hampshire 3, Providence 2* UConn 2 at Maine 0*

Boston University 5 at Merrimack 1* at No. 5 Northeastern 5, Vermont 2* Providence 4 at New Hampshire 1*
at UConn 3, Vermont 2* at Boston University 4, Merrimack 2*

*Hockey East Game *Hockey East Game *Hockey East Game

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: October’s Warrior Hockey East Player of the Month
Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, Ill.) became the all-time leading goal scorer

in Hockey East play last weekend, netting career goals number 71 and 72
Saturday afternoon as part of a three-goal weekend. Coyne currently has 72
goals and 58 assists for 130 points in Hockey East play, putting her just 16 as-
sists and four points away from breaking the current marks held by Sam Faber
(73 career assists) and Kelli Stack (133 career points). Sophomore forward
Denisa Krizova (Horni Cerekev, Czech Republic) extended her point streak
to 12 games, picking up a point in each game except the season opener on
Sept. 26 ... No. 2 Boston College battled No. 5 Northeastern in a much-antic-
ipated top-five clash of Hockey East powers, with the Eagles extending their
winning streak to 15 games to start 2015-16. Kaliya Johnson (Chandler, Ariz.)
anchored the Eagles’ defense, holding a Husky offense that averaged 5.25
goals per game to just two tallies and 24 shots on net in the 4-2 BC win. Alex
Carpenter (North Reading, Mass.) also nears the all-time Hockey East marks,
currently sitting 10 goals, 14 assists and 11 points away from first place ...
New Hampshire rookie netminder Kyra Smith (Littleton, Colo.) appeared in
three games for the Wildcats, posting a 1-2-0 record with 3.02/.892 numbers,
including 33 saves at No. 8/9 Harvard and a 24-save performance in a 3-2 win| 4
against Hockey East foe Providence ... Boston University Terriers got standout [
performances from Victoria Bach (Milton, Ont.) and Sarah Lefort (Ormstown, .
Que.), who recorded a hat trick and an assist for a four-point weekend and a | gt e
pair of three-assist games, respectively, in two wins over Merrimack ... UConn L] §
picked up a pair of league wins thanks in part to a three-point outing from Justin Fredette (Winnipeg, Man.) (2g, 1a) in Friday’s 3-2 win
at Vermont and 38 saves from Elaine Chuli (Waterford, Ont.) in a 2-0 victory at Maine Sunday afternoon ... Providence split the week-
end with New Hampshire, getting three goals from sophomore Brooke Boquist (Thunder Bay, Ont.), who extended her point streak to
five games ... Vermont's Victoria Andreakos (Aurora, Ont.) netted a goal in each of the Catamounts’ two Hockey East contests on the
weekend ... Hockey East teams now look ahead to Thanksgiving weekend tournaments in the Nutmeg Classic at Yale and Windjammer
Classic at Vermont, while Providence prepares for battle with cross-town rival Brown in the Mayor’s Cup. #

2015-2016 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. USA T9dav/USA Hockey Magazine
1. Boston College 9 9 0 0 18 1500 478 (2) 078 (1) R S O ok POl T
2. Boston University 11 8 3 0 16 10-6-0 3.45(3) 3.18 (6) 2. Boston College, 174 (7)  14-0-0 2
3. Northeastern 8 7 1 0 14 11-2-1 5.00 (1) 1.50(2) 5. Northeastern, 106 10-1-1 7
4 Connecticut 7 3 4 0 6 6-6-2 1.14 (9) 2.00 (3) Others receiving votes: Boston University, 1
Providence 8 3 5 0 6 3-9-0 2.50 (4) 2.75(5) USCHO.com
Vermont 8 3 5 0 6 3-11-0 2.25 (5) 3.38(7) Div. | Women’s College Hockey Poll 11/16
Maine 10 3 7 0 6 6-9-0 1.80 (6) 2.70 (4) gk- ggg;z'c':)‘”se-gg":g? 5 ?z%t_’éd '2-W
New Hampshire 11 3 8 0 6 3-13-0 1.73(7) 3.45(8) 5. Northeastern. 76 10-1-1 7
9. Merrimack 17 0 2 2120 1.25 (8) 4.00 (9)
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WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Sarah Lefort Sarah Lefort Er Victoria Bach
Boston University Boston University ; Boston University
]

Victoria Bach
Boston University

Lefort tied the NCAA lead this
weekend with six points on
six assists, dishing out three
helpers in each of two Terri-
ers’ wins.

Bach netted her first colle-
giate hat trick Friday in a 5-1
BU win over Merrimack and
picked up a helper Saturday
for a four-point weekend.

Christina Putigna
Providence

The rookie from Grimsby,
Ontario helped the Friars to

a weekend split with New
Hampshire, dishing out an
assist Friday night before
tallying her second pow-
er-play goal of the season
and tacking on another assist
in Saturday’s 4-1 triumph over
the Wildcats.

Kaliya Johnson
Boston College

Johnson helped the Eagles’
defense to shutdown the
potent offense of No. 5 North-
eastern, previously averaging
5.25 goals Is per game. The
Huskies managed just two
goals on 24 shots against
Johnson and the Eagles
defense. The Chandler, Ari-
zona native then scored the
game-winning goal to secure
the Eagles 15th consecutive
win, marking her first of the
season and just the fourth of
her career.




% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Tori Sullivan, BC (So., F; West Bloomfield, Mich.) Pushed the Eagles to the 15th consecutive win, scoring twice and adding an assist in
BC'’s 4-2 victory over No. 5 Northeastern.

Sammy Davis, BU (Fr., F; Pembroke, Mass.) Picked up one helper in a pair of wins over Merrimack, dishing out an assist Friday.

Victoria Hanson, BU (Jr., G: Stoughton, Mass.) Made 16 saves on 17 shots in a 5-1 victory at Merrimack Friday.

Kyra Smith, UNH (Fr., G; Littleton, Colo.) In three appearances, posted a 1-2-0 record with 3.02/.892 numbers, including 33 saves at No.
8/9 Harvard and a 24-save performance in a 3-2 win against Hockey East foe Providence.

Brooke Boquist, PC (So., F; Thunder Bay, Ont.) Registered three goals in two games, including both Friars’ goals in a 3-2 setback to UNH
to push her point streak to five games.

Madison Myers, PC (Fr., G; Colchester, Vt.) Stopped 51 shots in a pair of starts against New Hampshire, including a 21-save outing to
secure a 4-1 victory.

Victoria Andreakos, UVM (Jr., F; Aurora, Ont.) Netted a goal in each of the Catamounts’ two Hockey East contests.

% UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 11/24 Wednesday 11/25 Friday 11/27
No. 5 NU at No. 9 Harvard - 7pm Providence at No. 2 BC* - 4pm Merrimack at Yale$ - 4pm
No. 8 Quinnipiac vs. UConn$ - 7pm
*Hockey East Game New Hampshire at RPI - 7pm

Maine at Robert Morris - 7:05pm

$ Nutmeg Classic at Yale

Saturday 11/28 Sunday 11/29
No. 2 BC at No. 5 NU* - 2pm Ohio State vs. Boston Univ.% - 1pm
Brown at Providence& - 1pm Cornell at Vermont% - 4pm

Quinnipiac/UConn vs. Merrimack$ - 4/7pm

Yale/Merrimack vs. UConn$ - 4/7pm L .

Cornell vs. Boston Univ.% - 1pm 2 % Windjammer Classic at Vermont
Ohio State at Vermont% - 4pm

Maine at Robert Morris - 3:05pm

New Hampshire at RPI - 4pm

* Hockey East Game

& Mayor's Cup

$ Nutmeg Classic at Yale

% Windjammer Classic at Vermont

% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player Week Player Week Player

Sept. 28 Kendall Coyne - NU Sept. 28 Jordan Krause - NU Sept. 28 Kasidy Anderson - NU

Oct. 5  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 5 Sammy Davis - BU Oct. 5  Victoria Hanson - BU
Audra Richards - Maine Oct. 13  Makenna Newkirk - BC Oct. 13 Megan Keller - BC

Oct. 13  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 19 Samantha Ridgewell - MC Oct. 19  Katie Burt - BC

Oct. 19  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct. 26  Brittany Bugalski - NU Oct. 26 Meghann Treacy - ME

Oct. 26  Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 2 Alyson Matteau - Maine Nov. 2  Elaine Chuli - UConn
Denisa Krizova - NU Nov.9  Makenna Newkirk - BC Nov.9  Kyra Smith - UNH

Nov. 2  Kendall Coyne - NU Nov. 16  Kasidy Anderson - NU Nov. 16  Katie Burt - BC

Nov.9  Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 23 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 23 Kaliya Johnson - BC

Madison Sansone - PC
Nov. 16  Audra Richards - Maine
Nov. 23 Victoria Bach - BU

Sarah Lefort - BU
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School A
1.  Kendall Coyne NU 7 2.57 11 7 18
2. Haley Skarupa BC 9 178 8 8 16
3. Denisa Kfizova NU 7 200 3 11 14
Alex Carpenter BC 9 15 6 8 14
5. Hayley Scamurra NU 8 162 3 10 13
Kristyn Capizzano BC 9 144 4 9 13
7. Victoria Bach BU 11 109 6 6 12
Sammy Davis BU 11 1.09 6 6 12
9. Dana Trivigno BC 9 122 2 9 11
Rebecca Russo BU 11 1.00 6 5 11
Rebecca Leslie 100 1 10

HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Katie Burt BC 48057 6 0.75
2. Brittany Bugalski NU  478:10 11 1.38
3. Elaine Chuli UConn 299:38 10 2.00
4. Samantha Ridgewell MC 23928 9 2.26
5. Madison Myers PC 300:38 12 2.39
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Katie Burt BC 165 6 .965
2. Elaine Chuli UConn 207 10 .954
3.  Brittany Bugalski NU 168 11 .939
4. Meghann Treacy ME 314 24 929
5. Samantha Ridgewell MC 114 9 927

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2015-2016 include:

Player School Cl. Pos.

Victoria Bach BU So. F

Kendall Coyne NU Sr. F

Denisa Kfizova NU So. F

Madison Sansone PC So. F

Haley Skarupa BC Sr. F ARMY RoTc
Meghann Treacy G

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE MONTH PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE MONTH WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month _ Player Month _ Player Month _ Player

Oct. Kendall Coyne - NU Oct. Sammy Davis - BU Oct. Katie Burt - BC
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Conference Scoring Leaders

12

14

22

Kendall Coyne
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Alex Carpenter
Hayley Scamurra
Kristyn Capizzano
Victoria Bach
Sammy Davis
Dana Trivigno
Rebecca Russo
Rebecca Leslie
Sarah Lefort
Kayla Tutino
Dayna Colang
Christina Putigna
Andie Anastos
Makenna Newkirk
Megan Keller
Audra Richards
Maddie Elia
Jonna Curtis
Brooke Boquist
Madison Sansone
Heather Mottau
Lexi Bender

Kali Flanagan

Megan Keller

2 Heather Mottau

13

Lexi Bender

Kali Flanagan
Jordan Krause
Taylor Willard
Toni Ann Miano
Sarah Steele
Ainsley MacMillan
Leah Lum
Maddie Hartman
Kate Friesen
Paige Sorensen
Lauren Kelly
Daria O'Neill
Kaliya Johnson
Allyson Matteau
Julia Fedeski
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga

Sammy Davis
Christina Putigna
Makenna Newkirk
Kasidy Anderson
Paige Voight
Maddie Hartman
Kate Friesen
Alyssa Gorecki
Saana Valkama
Paige Sorensen
Daria O'Neill
Allyson Matteau
Jordy Zacharias
Jackie Pieper
Danielle Hardy
Cassidy Herman
Taylor Wenczkowski

Scoring

GP
NU SR F 7
BC SR F 9
NU SO F 7
BC SR F 9
NU JR F 8
BC JR F 9
BU SO F 11
BU FR F 11
BC SR F 9
BU SR F 11
BU SO F 11
BU SR F 9
BU SR F 11
UVM SR F 8
PC FR F 8
BC JR F 9
BC FR F 9
BC SO D 9
ME SR F 10
BU JR F 11
UNH JR F 11
PC SO F 8
PC SO F 8
NU JR D 8
BC SR D 9
BC SO D 9

G-A-P
11-7-18
8-8-16
3-11-14
6-8-14
3-10-13
4-9-13
6-6-12
6-6-12
2-9-11
6-5-11
1-10-11
3-7-10
2-8-10
4-5-9
2-7-9
4-5-9
4-5-9
1-8-9
6-3-9
6-3-9
2-7-9
7-1-8
7-1-8
3-5-8
2-6-8
2-6-8

Defenseman Scoring

GP
BC SO D 9
NU JR D 8
BC SR D 9
BC SO D 9
NU SR D 7
UvM SO D 8
BC SO D 9
BU JR D 11
NU SO D 8
uc SO D 7
NU FR D 8
PC FR D 8
MC FR D 8
NU SO D 8
UVM FR D 8
BC SR D 9
ME FR D 10
UNH SO D 11
BU SR D 11

G-A-P
1-8-9
3-5-8
2-6-8
2-6-8
0-7-7
1-5-6
1-5-6
2-4-6
1-4-5
0-4-4
2-2-4
2-2-4
0-4-4
0-4-4
0-4-4
1-3-4
2-2-4
1-3-4
0-4-4

Freshman Scoring

GP
BU FR F 11
PC FR F 8
BC FR F 9
NU FR F 8
MC FR F 8
NU FR D 8
PC FR D 8
UVM FR F 8
UVM FR F 8
MC FR D 8
UvM FR D 8
ME FR D 10
uc FR F 7
MC FR F 8
PC FR F 8
ME FR D 10
UNH FR F 11

G-A-P
6-6-12
2-7-9
4-5-9
4-3-7
3-1-4
2-2-4
2-2-4
2-2-4
1-3-4
0-4-4
0-4-4
2-2-4
0-3-3
2-1-3
0-3-3
0-3-3
0-3-3

PPG
57
78
00
56
62

N
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09
09
22
00
00
11
91
12
12
00
00
.00
0.90
0.82
0.82
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.89
0.89

H o H O R R RRE R ENRN

—

PPG
1.00
1.00
0.89
0.89
1.00
0.75
0.67
0.55
0.62
0.57
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.44
0.40
0.36
0.36

PPG
1.09
1.12
1.00
0.88
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.43
0.38
0.38
0.30
0.27

PIM
2/4
0/0
2/4
1/2
1/2
1/2
0/0
2/4

8/16
0/0
3/6

6/12
2/4
2/4
2/4
0/0
2/4
3/6
1/2

5/13
3/6
4/8
2/4
4/8
3/6
0/0

PIM
3/6
4/8
3/6
0/0
0/0
3/6

6/12
3/6
1/2
3/6
0/0
3/6
2/4
0/0
1/2
1/2

10/20
3/6
3/6

PIM
2/4
2/4
2/4
1/2
2/4
0/0
3/6
2/4
1/2
2/4
1/2

10/20
0/0
0/0
0/0
3/6
1/2
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+/-
+16
+15
+15
+10
+14
+13
+2
+5
+9
+2
+5
-1
-3
-5
+1
+12
+5
+17
+2
+4
-1
+2
+2
+16
+10
+13

+/-
+17
+16
+10
+13
+8
-1
+9
+4
+6

+11

+/-
+5
+1
+5
+7

+11
-1
-7

-5
-2
+3

-1
-3
-7



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G &pPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 7 11 1.57 1 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 7 11 1.57
2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 9 8 0.89 2 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 8 10 1.25
3 Brooke Boquist PC SO F 8 7 0.88 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 11 10 0.91
Madison Sansone PC SO F 8 7 0.88 4 Dana Trivigho BC SR F 9 9 1.00
5 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 9 6 0.67 Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 9 9 1.00
Audra Richards ME SR F 10 6 0.60 6 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 9 8 0.89
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 11 6 0.55 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 9 8 0.89
Maddie Elia BU JR F 11 6 0.55 Megan Keller BC SO D 9 8 0.89
Victoria Bach BU SO F 11 6 0.55 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 11 8 0.73
Sammy Davis BU FR F 11 6 0.55 10 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 7 7 1.00
11 Amy Boucher UNH SO F 11 5 0.45 Jordan Krause NU SR D 7 7 1.00
12 6 Players Tied With 4 Christina Putigna PC FR F 8 7 0.88
Sarah Lefort BU SR F 9 7 0.78
Jonna Curtis UNH JR F 11 7 0.64
Power Play Goals GP G cpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Dayna Colang UVM SR F 8 2 0.25 1 Taylor Willard UVYM SO D 8 1-4-5 0.62
Alyssa Gorecki UVM FR F 8 2 0.25 2 Dayna Colang UVM SR F 8 2-2-4 0.50
Andie Anastos BC JR F 9 2 0.22 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 8 1-3-4 0.50
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 9 2 0.22 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 9 2-2-4 0.44
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 9 2 0.22 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 9 2-2-4 0.44
Sarah Lefort BU SR F 9 2 0.22 Dana Trivigho BC SR F 9 0-4-4 0.44
Sammy Davis BU FR F 11 2 0.18 Jonna Curtis UNH JR F 11 1-3-4 0.36
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 11 2 0.18 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 11 0-4-4 0.36
9 32 Players Tied With 1 9 14 Players Tied With 3 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GePc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Jackie Pieper MC FR F 8 1 0.12 1 Heather Mottau NU JR D 8 2 0.25
Madison Sansone PC SO F 8 1 0.12 Halle Silva NU SO F 8 2 0.25
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 9 1 0.11 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 9 2 0.22
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 9 1 0.11 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 9 2 0.22
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 11 1 0.09 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 11 2 0.18
Victoria Bach BU SO F 11 2 0.18
7 28 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Megan Keller BC SO D 9 +17 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 7 2
2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 7 +16 2 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 9 1
Heather Mottau NU JR D 8 +16 Audra Richards ME SR F 10 1
4 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 7 +15 Victoria Bach BU SO F 11 1
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 9 +15
6 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 8 +14
7 Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 9 +13
Kali Flanagan BC SO D 9 +13
9 Andie Anastos BC JR F 9 +12
10 Maddie Hartman NU FR D 8 +11
Tori Sullivan BC SO F 9 +11
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 11 26 2.36 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 135 54 714
2 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 11 21 1.91 2 Emily Volpe MC FR F 15 7 .682
3 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 8 18 2.25 3 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 46 24 .657
4 Emilie Brigham ME JR F 10 16 1.60 4 Shelby Herrington NU SO F 63 35 .643
Alexis Crossley BU JR D 11 16 1.45 5 Andie Anastos BC JR F 74 43 .632
6 Arianna Reid PC JR D/F 8 15 1.88 6 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 75 46 .620
Audra Richards ME SR F 10 15 1.50 7 Cassandra Vilgrain UNH JR F 16 10 .615
Sarah Steele BU JR D 11 15 1.36 8 Natalie Flynn BU JR F 24 16 .600
9 7 Players Tied With 14 9 lJillian Langtry ME SR F 43 30 .589
10 Jordy Zacharias uc FR F 48 37 .565



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 8 480:57 6 0.75 8-0-0 5 165 .965
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 478:10 11 1.38 7-1-0 2 168 .939
3 Alanna Serviss PC JR 3 164:48 5 1.82 1-1-0 0 69 .932
4 Elaine Chuli uc SR 5 299:38 10 2.00 2-3-0 2 207 .954
5 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 4 239:28 9 2.26 1-3-0 0 114 .927
6 Madison Myers PC FR 5 300:38 12 2.39 2-3-0 0 114 .905
7 Meghann Treacy ME SR 10 593:28 24 2.43 3-7-0 1 314 .929
8 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 4 184:01 8 2.61 1-2-0 0 68 .895
9 Victoria Hanson BU JR 6 320:06 15 2.81 4-2-0 0 143 .905
10 Kyra Smith UNH FR 5 298:48 15 3.01 2-3-0 0 120 .889
11 Erin O'Neil BU SO 7 341:22 20 3.52 4-1-0 0 150 .882
12 Molly Depew UVM SO 5 293:07 18 3.68 2-3-0 0 129 .878
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 8 480:57 6 0.75 8-0-0 5 165 .965
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 5 299:38 10 2.00 2-3-0 2 207 .954
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 478:10 11 1.38 7-1-0 2 168 .939
4 Alanna Serviss PC JR 3 164:48 5 1.82 1-1-0 0 69 .932
5 Meghann Treacy ME SR 10 593:28 24 2.43 3-7-0 1 314 .929
6 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 4 239:28 9 2.26 1-3-0 [¢] 114 .927
7 Victoria Hanson BU JR 6 320:06 15 2.81 4-2-0 0 143 .905
8 Madison Myers PC FR 5 300:38 12 2.39 2-3-0 0 114 .905
9 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 4 184:01 8 2.61 1-2-0 0 68 .895
10 Kyra Smith UNH FR 5 298:48 15 3.01 2-3-0 0 120 .889
11 Erin O'Neil BU SO 7 341:22 20 3.52 4-1-0 0 150 .882
12 Molly Depew UVM SO 5 293:07 18 3.68 2-3-0 0 129 .878
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Meghann Treacy ME SR 10 31.4 314 1 Katie Burt BC SO 8 5
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 5 41.4 207 2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 5 2
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 21.0 168 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 2
4 Katie Burt BC SO 8 20.6 165 4 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 4 1
5 Erin O'Neil BU SO 7 21.4 150 Meghann Treacy ME SR 10 1
6 Victoria Hanson BU JR 6 23.8 143
7 Molly Depew UVM SO 5 25.8 129
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 5 24.0 120
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 4 28.5 114
Madison Myers PC FR 5 22.8 114
11 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 4 23.8 95
12 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 2 44.0 88
13 Alanna Serviss PC JR 3 23.0 69
14 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 4 17.0 68
15 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 2 31.0 62
16 Annie Belanger uc SO 2 18.5 37
17 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 1 22.0 22
Hilary Cashin UNH FR 2 11.0 22
19 Ashley Wilkes UNH JR 1 10.0 10
20 Allie Morse PC SR 1 6.0 6




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

BOSTON ONIVERSITY

TEAM OFFENSE

TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Northeastern 8 40 5.00 1 Boston College 9 7 0.78
Boston College 9 43 4.78 2 Northeastern 8 12 1.50
Boston University 11 38 3.45 3 Connecticut 7 14 2.00
Providence 8 20 2.50 4 Maine 10 27 2.70
Vermont 8 18 2.25 5 Providence 8 22 2.75
Maine 10 18 1.80 6 Boston University 11 35 3.18
New Hampshire 11 19 1.73 7 Vermont 8 27 3.38
Merrimack 8 10 1.25 8 New Hampshire 11 38 3.45
Connecticut 7 8 1.14 9 Merrimack 8 32 4.00
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 9/29 0 31.0 1 Northeastern 23/24 (] 95.8
2 Vermont 8/27 1 29.6 2 Boston College 24/27 2 88.9
3 Northeastern 5/22 0 22.7 3 Vermont 21/24 0 87.5
4 Boston University 8/43 2 18.6 4 Providence 25/31 1 80.6
5 Providence 4/25 0 16.0 5 Boston University 32/40 1 80.0
6 New Hampshire 6/39 1 15.4 6 Maine 29/37 0] 78.4
7 Maine 5/34 1 14.7 7 New Hampshire 29/38 0 76.3
8 Connecticut 2/20 0 10.0 8 Merrimack 16/21 1 76.2
9 Merrimack 1/23 o] 4.3 9 Connecticut 15/20 0 75.0
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston University 11 93 8.5 1 Boston College 9 376 41.8
2 Providence 8 66 8.2 2 Boston University 11 410 37.3
3 Maine 10 82 8.2 3 Northeastern 8 277 34.6
4 New Hampshire 11 80 7.3 4 New Hampshire 11 314 28.5
5 Northeastern 8 54 6.8 5 Maine 10 257 25.7
6 Boston College 9 60 6.7 6 Providence 8 198 24.8
7 Vermont 8 52 6.5 7 Vermont 8 190 23.8
8 Connecticut 7 44 6.3 8 Connecticut 7 141 20.1
9 Merrimack 8 46 5.8 9 Merrimack 8 154 19.2
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 14 14 14 1 43 1 Boston College 2 3 2 0 7
2 Northeastern 16 12 12 - 40 2 Northeastern 2 2 8 - 12
3 Boston University 13 11 14 O 38 3 Connecticut 3 5 6 - 14
4 Providence 4 5 11 O 20 4 Providence 8 6 7 1 22
5 New Hampshire 6 9 4 - 19 5 Maine 9 8 10 O 27
6 Maine 5 7 5 1 18 Vermont 8 9 10 - 27
Vermont 4 4 10 - 18 7 Merrimack 12 11 9 - 32
8 Merrimack 3 1 6 - 10 8 Boston University 13 10 11 1 35
9 Connecticut 4 2 2 - 8 9 New Hampshire 12 11 15 - 38
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 9 0] +9 3 2 -1 +8
2 Northeastern 5 0] +5 1 0 -1 +4
Vermont 8 1 +7 3 0 -3 +4
4 Boston University 8 2 +6 8 1 -7 -1
Providence 4 0] +4 6 1 -5 -1
6 Connecticut 2 0] +2 5 0 -5 -3
Merrimack 1 0] +1 5 1 -4 -3
8 Maine 5 1 +4 8 0 -8 -4
New Hampshire 6 1 +5 9 0 -9 -4




Overall Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Rebecca Leslie
Hayley Scamurra
Makenna Newkirk
Rebecca Russo
Megan Keller
Kristyn Capizzano
Victoria Bach
Andie Anastos
Kali Flanagan
Jonna Curtis
Dana Trivigno
Lexi Bender
Maddie Elia
Sammy Davis
Sarah Lefort
Jordan Krause
Heather Mottau
Audra Richards
Kasidy Anderson
Shelby Herrington
Paige Voight
Kenzie Kent
Kayla Tutino

Megan Keller
Kali Flanagan
Lexi Bender
Jordan Krause
Heather Mottau
Toni Ann Miano
Leah Lum
Lauren Kelly
Maddie Hartman
Taylor Willard
Amy Schlagel
Sarah Steele
Julia Fedeski
Paige Sorensen
Ainsley MacMillan
Allyson Matteau

Makenna Newkirk
Sammy Davis
Kasidy Anderson
Paige Voight
Christina Putigna
Jordy Zacharias
Maddie Hartman
Jackie Pieper
Katelyn Rae

Paige Sorensen
Allyson Matteau
Kate Friesen
Cassidy Herman
Taylor Wenczkowski
6 Players Tied With

NU
BC
BC
NU
BU
NU
BC
BU
BC
BC
BU
BC
BC
UNH
BC
BC
BU
BU
BU
NU
NU
ME
NU
NU
MC
BC
BU

BC
BC
BC
NU
NU
BC
ucC
NU
NU
UvVM
UNH
BU
UNH
MC
NU
ME

BC
BU
NU
MC
PC
uc
NU
MC
MC
MC
ME
PC
ME
UNH

SR
SR
SR
SO
SO
JR
FR
SR
SO
JR
SO
JR
SO
JR
SR
SR
JR
FR
SR
SR
JR
SR
FR
SO
FR
SO
SR

Scoring
GP
13
15
15
13
16
14
15
16
15
15
16
15
15
16
15
15
16
16
13
13
14
15
13
14
14
15
16

G-A-P
21-12-33
19-13-32
10-16-26

7-18-25
4-17-21
7-12-19
9-10-19
7-12-19
5-11-16
4-12-16
7-9-16
7-8-15
2-13-15
6-9-15
4-10-14
3-11-14
10-4-14
8-6-14
4-9-13
2-11-13
4-8-12
8-4-12
5-6-11
7-4-11
5-6-11
3-8-11
3-8-11

Defenseman Scoring

SO
SO
SR
SR
JR

SO
SO
SO
FR
SO
SO
JR

SO
FR
SO
FR
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GP
15
15
15
13
14
15
14
14
14
14
16
16
16
14
14
15

G-A-P
5-11-16
2-13-15
3-11-14
2-11-13

4-8-12
2-8-10
1-8-9
0-8-8
2-5-7
2-5-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
2-5-7
1-5-6
1-5-6
3-3-6

Freshman Scoring
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FR
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FR
FR
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MO OOUOUOTMTMQOU MM ™M™ ™M

GP
15
16
13
14
12
14
14
14
14
14
15
12
15
15

G-A-P
9-10-19
8-6-14
5-6-11
5-6-11
2-8-10
4-4-8
2-5-7
4-2-6
3-3-6
1-5-6
3-3-6
3-2-5
2-3-5
0-5-5

4 Points

PPG
.54
.13
.73
.92
.31
.36
.27

.07
.07
.00
.00
.00
0.94
0.93
0.93
0.88
0.88
1.00
1.00
0.86
0.80
0.85
0.79
0.79
0.73
0.69
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PPG
1.07
1.00
0.93
1.00
0.86
0.67
0.64
0.57
0.50
0.50
0.44
0.44
0.44
0.43
0.43
0.40

PPG
1.27
0.88
0.85
0.79
0.83
0.57
0.50
0.43
0.43
0.43
0.40
0.42
0.33
0.33

PIM
2/4
2/4
2/4
4/8
3/6
2/4

5/10
1/2

7/14
1/2
1/2
1/2
2/4
3/6

10/20
7/14
9/21

4/8
9/18
4/8
9/29
1/2
2/4
8/16
3/6
0/0
6/12

PIM
7/14
2/4
7/14
4/8
9/29
6/12
6/12
0/0
2/4
3/6
3/6
3/6
4/8
6/12
2/4
11/22

PIM
5/10
4/8
2/4
3/6
5/10
2/4
2/4
2/4
3/6
6/12
11/22
6/12
5/10
3/6
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+/-
+26
+23
+17
+26
+9
+20
+14
+4
+23
+12
-1
+19
+23
-2
+7
+18
+6
+3
-3
+10
+21
+6
+8
+3

+14
-5

+/-
+23
+23
+18
+10
+21
+9
-5
-1
+18
-8
-11
+8

-12
+7
+1

+/-
+14
+3
+8

-3
+5
+18
-13

-12
+1
-5
-3
-11



Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GpPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 13 21 1.62 1 Denisa KFfizova NU SO F 13 18 1.38
2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 19 1.27 2 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 16 17 1.06
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 15 10 0.67 3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 15 16 1.07
Maddie Elia BU JR F 16 10 0.62 4 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 13 0.87
5 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 15 9 0.60 Kali Flanagan BC SO D 15 13  0.87
6 Brooke Boquist PC SO F 12 8 0.67 6 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 13 12 0.92
Madison Sansone PC SO F 12 8 0.67 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 14 12 0.86
Audra Richards ME SR F 15 8 0.53 Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 15 12 0.80
Sammy Davis BU FR F 16 8 0.50 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 16 12 0.75
10 6 Players Tied With 7 10 Jordan Krause NU SR D 13 11 0.85
Lexi Bender BC SR D 15 11 0.73
Megan Keller BC SO D 15 11 0.73
Power Play Goals GP ¢ cpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 5 0.33 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 5-4-9 0.60
2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 13 4 0.31 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 15 2-6-8 0.53
3 Jackie Pieper MC FR F 14 3 0.21 3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 15 2-4-6 0.40
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 15 3 0.20 4 10 Players Tied With 5 Points
Sammy Davis BU FR F 16 3 0.19
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 16 3 0.19
7 12 Players Tied With 2
Shorthanded Goals GP G G&pPc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 2 0.13 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 6 0.40
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 16 2 0.12 2 Halle Silva NU SO F 12 2 0.17
3 Madison Sansone PC SO F 12 1 0.08 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 14 2 0.14
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 13 1 0.08 Heather Mottau NU JR D 14 2 0.14
Denisa KFizova NU SO F 13 1 0.08 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 15 2 0.13
Jackie Pieper MC FR F 14 1 0.07 Megan Keller BC SO D 15 2 0.13
Katelyn Rae MC FR F 14 1 0.07 Audra Richards ME SR F 15 2 0.13
Lexi Bender BC SR D 15 1 0.07 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 16 2 0.12
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 15 1 0.07 Maddie Elia BU JR F 16 2 0.12
Victoria Bach BU SO F 16 2 0.12
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 13 +26 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 13 3
Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 13 +26 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 3
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 15 +23 3 Denisa KFfizova NU SO F 13 1
Kali Flanagan BC SO D 15 +23 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 15 1
Megan Keller BC SO D 15 +23 Audra Richards ME SR F 15 1
6 Heather Mottau NU IR D 14 +21 Maddie Elia BU JR F 16 1
7 Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 14 +20 Victoria Bach BU SO F 16 1
8 Andie Anastos BC JR F 15 +19
9 Maddie Hartman NU FR D 14 +18
Lexi Bender BC SR D 15 +18
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 16 34 2.12 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 215 96 .691
2 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 16 33 2.06 2 Andie Anastos BC JR F 131 75 .636
3 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 14 29 2.07 3 Jilian Langtry ME SR F 58 37 611
4 Sarah Steele BU JR D 16 26 1.62 4 Dana Trivigho BC SR F 134 92 .593
5 Madison Morey MC FR F 14 25 1.79 5 Shelby Herrington NU SO F 99 73 .576
Lauren Kelly NU SO D 14 25 1.79 6 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 69 51 .575
7 Christina Putigna PC FR F 12 22 1.83 7 Eve Boissonneault ME JR F 29 22 .569
Meghan Martin MC FR D 13 22 1.69 8 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 52 40 .565
Audra Richards ME SR F 15 22 1.47 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 26 20 .565
Alexis Crossley BU JR D 16 22 1.38 10 Dakota Woodworth BU SR F 98 81 .547



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 13 780:42 14 1.08 13-0-0 6 280 .952
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 13 772:12 25 1.94 10-2-1 2 306 .924
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 9 542:33 19 2.10 3-5-1 3 370 .951
4 Meghann Treacy ME SR 14 825:05 32 2.33 5-9-0 2 413 .928
5 Annie Belanger uc SO 5 304:05 12 2.37 3-1-1 0 127 914
6 Madison Myers PC FR 7 407:33 19 2.80 2-4-0 0 168 .898
7 Erin O'Neil BU SO 10 515:30 25 2.91 6-2-0 0 243 .907
8 Madison Litchfield UvM JR 8 422:26 21 2.98 1-6-0 [¢] 172 .891
9 Kyra Smith UNH FR 7 417:44 22 3.16 2-5-0 0 165 .882
10 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 436:11 24 3.30 4-4-0 0 201 .893
11 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 10 554:52 31 3.35 2-7-0 0 290 .903
12 Molly Depew UVM SO 7 413:07 25 3.63 2-5-0 0 188 .883
13 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 389:56 27 4.15 1-6-0 1 173 .865
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 13 780:42 14 1.08 13-0-0 6 280 .952
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 9 542:33 19 2.10 3-5-1 3 370 .951
3 Meghann Treacy ME SR 14 825:05 32 2.33 5-9-0 2 413 .928
4 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 13 772:12 25 1.94 10-2-1 2 306 .924
5 Annie Belanger uc SO 5 304:05 12 2.37 3-1-1 0 127 .914
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 10 515:30 25 2.91 6-2-0 0 243 .907
7 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 10 554:52 31 3.35 2-7-0 0 290 .903
8 Madison Myers PC FR 7 407:33 19 2.80 2-4-0 0 168 .898
9 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 436:11 24 3.30 4-4-0 0 201 .893
10 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 8 422:26 21 2.98 1-6-0 0 172 .891
11 Molly Depew UVM SO 7 413:07 25 3.63 2-5-0 0 188 .883
12 Kyra Smith UNH FR 7 417:44 22 3.16 2-5-0 0 165 .882
13 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 389:56 27 4.15 1-6-0 1 173 .865
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Meghann Treacy ME SR 14 29.5 413 1 Katie Burt BC SO 13 6
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 9 41.1 370 2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 9 3
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 13 23.5 306 3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 13 2
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 10 29.0 290 Meghann Treacy ME SR 14 2
5 Katie Burt BC SO 13 21.5 280 5 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 1
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 10 24.3 243
7 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 25.1 201
8 Molly Depew UVM SO 7 26.9 188
9 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 24.7 173
10 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 8 21.5 172
11 Madison Myers PC FR 7 24.0 168
12 Kyra Smith UNH FR 7 23.6 165
13 Annie Belanger uc SO 5 25.4 127
14 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 3 34.7 104
15 Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 18.8 75
16 Sarah Bryant PC SR 3 23.7 71
17 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 2 31.0 62
18 Sarah Foss NU JR 2 16.5 33
19 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 2 15.5 31
20 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 2 13.5 27




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 15 77 5.13 1 Boston College 15 18 1.20
Northeastern 14 70 5.00 2 Connecticut 14 31 2.21
Boston University 16 54 3.38 3 Northeastern 14 34 2.43
Maine 15 32 2.13 4 Maine 15 37 2.47
Providence 12 24 2.00 5 Boston University 16 50 3.12
Merrimack 14 26 1.86 6 Vermont 14 47 3.36
New Hampshire 16 29 1.81 7 New Hampshire 16 59 3.69
Connecticut 14 25 1.79 8 Providence 12 45 3.75
Vermont 14 21 1.50 9 Merrimack 14 60 4.29
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 17/52 0 32.7 1 Boston College 46/49 4 93.9
2 Northeastern 13/44 0 29.5 2 Northeastern 45/52 2 86.5
3 Vermont 8/42 1 19.0 3 Boston University 51/60 2 85.0
4 Connecticut 8/45 0 17.8 4 Maine 47/57 0o 82.5
5 Boston University 10/58 2 17.2 5 Vermont 32/39 0] 82.1
6 Merrimack 7/41 0 17.1 6 Providence 43/53 1 81.1
7 New Hampshire 8/51 1 15.7 7 Connecticut 32/41 0 78.0
8 Providence 6/41 2 14.6 8 New Hampshire 37/51 0] 725
9 Maine 6/50 1 12.0 9 Merrimack 30/45 2 66.7
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 1 Providence 12 114 9.5 1 Boston College 15 610 40.7
2 Northeastern 14 125 8.9 2 Boston University 16 577 36.1
3 Boston University 16 139 8.7 3 Northeastern 14 461 32.9
4 Maine 15 126 8.4 4 New Hampshire 16 437 27.3
5 Vermont 14 112 8.0 5 Maine 15 366 24.4
6 Merrimack 14 98 7.0 6 Providence 12 262 21.8
7 Boston College 15 104 6.9 7 Connecticut 14 303 21.6
8 New Hampshire 16 106 6.6 8 Vermont 14 298 21.3
9 Connecticut 14 92 6.6 9 Merrimack 14 268 19.1
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 26 23 27 1 77 1 Boston College 2 7 9 O 18
2 Northeastern 26 23 21 O 70 2 Connecticut 7 13 11 O 31
3 Boston University 17 18 19 O 54 3 Northeastern 13 7 14 O 34
4 Maine 9 11 11 1 32 4 Maine 12 12 13 O 37
5 New Hampshire 9 12 8 - 29 5 Providence 16 15 13 1 45
6 Merrimack 6 6 14 - 26 6 Vermont 14 20 13 - 47
7 Connecticut 7 7 11 O 25 7 Boston University 17 15 17 1 50
8 Providence 6 5 13 0 24 8 New Hampshire 16 21 22 - 59
9 Vermont 5 5 11 - 21 9 Merrimack 21 19 20 - 60
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 17 0] +17 3 4 +1 +18
2 Northeastern 13 (0] +13 7 2 -5 +8
3 Boston University 10 2 +8 9 2 -7 +1
4 Vermont 8 1 +7 7 0 -7 0
5 Connecticut 8 0 +8 9 0 -9 -1
6 Maine 6 1 +5 10 0 -10 -5
Providence 6 2 +4 10 1 -9 -5

8 Merrimack 7 0] +7 15 2 -13 -6
9 New Hampshire 8 1 +7 14 0 -14 -7




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 13 21-12-33 2.54 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 699:29 5 043
2 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 14 16-16-32 2.29 2 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 179:00 3 1.01

Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 14 15-17-32 2.29 3 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR  410:46 7 1.02
4 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 12 5-21-26 2.17 4 Katie Burt Boston College SO 780:42 14 1.08
5 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 15 19-13-32 2.13 5 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 968:42 20 1.24
6 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 13 7-18-25 1.92 6 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR  794:38 17 1.28
7 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 14 10-16-26 1.86 7 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 610:53 15 147
8 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 15 10-16-26 1.73 8 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 1010:38 25 1.48
9 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 14 12-12-24 1.71 9 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 630:30 17 1.62

10 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 13 14-6-20 1.54 10 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 772:12 25 1.94

11 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 18 13-14-27 1.50 11 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 610:08 20 1.97

12 Kate Schipper Minnesota JR F 14 5-15-20 1.43 12 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 602:19 20 1.99

Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 14 11-9-20 1.43 13 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 480:56 16 2.00

14 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 12 9-8-17 1.42 14 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 542:33 19 2.10

15 Cara Piazza Minnesota SO F 14 7-12-19 1.36 15 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 758:45 27 2.14

Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 14 7-12-19 1.36 16 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 613:33 22 2.15
Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 14 2-17-19 1.36 17 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 377:12 14 2.23
18 Stephanie Grossi Syracuse SO F 15 6-14-20 1.33 18 Melissa Black Union FR 638:37 24 2.25
Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 12 10-6-16 1.33 19 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 636:54 24 2.26

20 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 16 4-17-21 1.31 20 Meghann Treacy Maine SR 825:05 32 2.33

21 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 14 7-11-18 1.29 21 Annie Belanger Connecticut SO 304:05 12 2.37

22 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 15 9-10-19 1.27 22 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 821:21 33 241

23 Miye D'Oench Harvard SRF 8 6-4-10 1.25 23 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth FR 559:20 23 247

24 Shara Jasper Lindenwood SR F 14 11-6-17 1.21 24 Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence FR 603:15 27 2.69

Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 14 3-14-17 1.21 25 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 605:56 28 2.77
Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin JR F 14 3-14-17 1.21

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 14 2-17-19 1.36 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 181 5 973
2 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 14 3-14-17 1.21 2 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 89 3 967
3 Megan Keller Boston College SOD 15 5-11-16 1.07 3 Katie Burt Boston College SO 280 14 .952
4 Kali Flanagan Boston College SOD 15 2-13-15 1.00 4 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 139 7 .952

Megan Wolfe Minnesota JRD 14 2-12-14 1.00 5 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 370 19 951
Jordan Krause Northeastern SRD 13 2-11-13 1.00 6 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 279 15 .949
7 Lexi Bender Boston College SRD 15 3-11-14 0.93 7 Melissa Black Union FR 431 24 947
8 Milica McMillen Minnesota SRD 14 5-8-13 0.93 8 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 437 25 .946
Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JRD 14 6-7-13 0.93 9 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 307 20 .939
10 Mallory Souliotis Yale SOD 8 1-6-7 0.88 10 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 227 16 .934
11 Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SRD 15 4-9-13 0.87 11 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 223 17 .929
12 Lee Stecklein Minnesota JRD 14 2-10-12 0.86 12 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 314 24 .929
Heather Mottau Northeastern JRD 14 4-8-12 0.86 13 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 349 27 .928
14 Cydney Roesler Quinnipiac SRD 13 4-7-11 0.85 14 Meghann Treacy Maine SR 413 32 .928
15 Brittney Anderson St. Cloud State SOD 14 1-10-11 0.79 15 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 306 25 .924
16 Savannah Harmon Clarkson SOD 18 4-10-14 0.78 16 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 332 28 922
17 Eleni Tebano Dartmouth JRD 8 0-6-6 0.75 17 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 164 14 921
Mellissa Channell Wisconsin JRD 12 1-8-9 0.75 18 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 252 22 .920
19 Lauren Wildfang Colgate SOD 14 3-7-10 0.71 19 Annie Belanger Connecticut SO 127 12 914
Olivia Zafuto Colgate FRD 14 0-10-10 0.71 20 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 177 17 912
Sydney Baldwin Minnesota SOD 14 1-9-10 0.71
Maggie Lague Robert Morris FRD 14 1-9-10 0.71

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota F 12 5-21-26 2.17 1 Katie Burt Boston College SO 13-0-0 1.000
2 Makenna Newkirk Boston College F 15 9-10-19 1.27 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 12-0-0 1.000
3 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac F 13 4-11-15 1.15 3 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 10-1-0 .909
4 Rachael Smith Mercyhurst F 14 6-9-15 1.07 4 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 12-2-2 .812
5 Karlie Lund Princeton F 10 5-5-10 1.00 5 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 10-2-1 .808
6 Bailey Larson Colgate F 14 4-9-13 0.93 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 9-1-3 .808
7 Sammy Davis Boston University F 16 8-6-14 0.88 7 Erin O'Neil Boston University SO 6-2-0 .750
8 Sarah Quaranta Robert Morris F 14 1-11-12 0.86 8 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR  12-4-1 .735
9 Kasidy Anderson Northeastern F 13 5-6-11 0.85 9 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 4-1-2 714

10 Christina Putigna Providence F 12 2-8-10 0.83 10 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 6-2-2 .700

11 Jessie Eldridge Colgate F 14 7-4-11 0.79 Annie Belanger Connecticut SO 3-1-1 .700

Shae Labbe Colgate F 14 7-4-11 0.79 12 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 2-1-0 .667
Shannon Morris-Reade Lindenwood F 14 4-7-11 0.79 13 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 6-3-1 .650
Paige Voight Merrimack F 14 5-6-11 0.79 14 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 7-4-1 .625

15 Julia Tylke St. Cloud State F 13 5-5-10 0.77 15 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 4-2-4 .600

16 Justine Reyes St. Lawrence F 15 4-7-11 0.73 16 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 4-3-1 562

17 Olivia Zafuto Colgate D 14 0-10-10 0.71 17 Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence FR 5-5-0 .500

Maggie Lague Robert Morris D 14 1-9-10 0.71 Victoria Hanson Boston University JR 4-4-0 .500

19 Sarah Hine Mercyhurst F 14 2-7-9 0.64 19 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 6-7-1 464

Amber Rennie Robert Morris F 14 7-2-9 0.64 20 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 3-4-3 450
Sam Cogan Wisconsin F 14 4-5-9 0.64




National Category Leaders

Assists Per Game

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SRF 13 21 1.62 1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 12 21 1.75
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 15 19 1.27 2 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 13 18 1.38
3 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SRF 14 16 1.14 3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 14 17 1.21
4 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 13 14 1.08 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 14 17 1.21
5 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JRF 14 15 1.07 5 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 14 16 1.14
6 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 14 12 0.86 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 14 16 1.14
7 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 12 10 0.83 7 Kate Schipper Minnesota JR F 14 15 1.07
8 Hanna Bunton Cornell JRF 10 8 0.80 8 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 15 16 1.07
9 Shara Jasper Lindenwood SRF 14 11 0.79 9 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 16 17 1.06

Amy Menke North Dakota JRF 14 11 0.79 10 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SR D 14 14 1.00

11 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 12 9 0.75 Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin JR F 14 14 1.00
Lindsey Allen Dartmouth SR F 8 6 0.75 12 Stephanie Grossi Syracuse SO F 15 14 0.93
Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 8 6 0.75 13 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 13 12 0.92

14 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JRF 18 13 0.72 14 Haley Mullins Harvard SO F 8 7 0.88
15 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 14 10 0.71 Karly Heffernan Harvard SO F 8 7 0.88
16 Haley Skarupa Boston College SRF 15 10 0.67 16 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 15 13 0.87
Brooke Boquist Providence SOF 12 8 0.67 Kali Flanagan Boston College SO D 15 13 0.87
Madison Sansone Providence SOF 12 8 0.67 18 Megan Wolfe Minnesota JRD 14 12 0.86

19 Maddie Elia Boston University JRF 16 10 0.62 Cara Piazza Minnesota SO F 14 12 0.86
20 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FRF 15 9 0.60 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 14 12 0.86
21 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SOF 13 7 0.54 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 14 12 0.86
22 Audra Richards Maine SRF 15 8 0.53 22 Jordan Krause Northeastern SRD 13 11 0.85
23 17 Players Tied With 0.50 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FR F 13 11 0.85
24 Kristyn Capizzano Boston College JR F 15 12 0.80

25 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 14 11 0.79

Sarah Quaranta Robert Morris FR F 14 11 0.79

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 14 0.50 7 1 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 15 6

2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 15 0.33 5 2 Olivia Howe Clarkson SR F 18 4

3 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 13 0.31 4 3 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 10 3
Milica McMillen Minnesota SR D 14 0.29 4 Hannah Hoenshell Penn State SR F 12 3
Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JRD 14 0.29 4 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FR F 13 3

6 Lindsey Allen Dartmouth SRF 8 0.38 3 Jessica Sibley Syracuse JRF 15 3
Annika Zalewski Colgate SO F 12 0.25 3 Kelly Mariani Clarkson FR F 18 3
Alexa Gruschow Rensselaer SR F 12 0.25 3 8 33 Players Tied With 2
Kathryn Tomaselli Union SR F 13 0.23 3
Jackie Pieper Merrimack FR F 14 0.21 3
Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 14 0.21 3
Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 14 0.21 3
Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 14 0.21 3
Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 14 0.21 3
Amber Rennie Robert Morris FR F 14 0.21 3
Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 14 0.21 3
Makenna New kirk Boston College FR F 15 0.20 3
Sammy Davis Boston University FR F 16 0.19 3
Amy Boucher New Hampshire SO F 16 0.19 3

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 14 0.21 3

2 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 10 0.20 2
Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 12 0.17 2
Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 15 0.13 2
Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 16 0.12 2

6 27 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders

e HOCKEY

:

SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Minnesota 14 84 6.00 1 Wisconsin 14 5 0.36
2 Boston College 15 77 5.13 2 Harvard 8 8 1.00
3 Wisconsin 14 71 5.07 3 Boston College 15 18 1.20
4 Northeastern 14 70 5.00 4 Quinnipiac 13 17 1.31
5 Boston University 16 54 3.38 5 Clarkson 18 24 1.33
6 Clarkson 18 60 3.33 6 Minnesota 14 19 1.36
7 Quinnipiac 13 42 3.23 7 Bemidji State 18 33 1.83
8 Colgate 14 44 3.14 8 Dartmouth 8 15 1.88
9 Robert Morris 14 41 2.93 9 North Dakota 14 29 2.07
10 Harvard 8 23 2.88 Penn State 14 29 2.07
11 Syracuse 15 41 2.73 11 Princeton 10 21 2.10
12 North Dakota 14 37 2.64 12 Colgate 14 30 2.14
13 Dartmouth 8 21 2.62 13 Connecticut 14 31 2.21
14 St. Lawrence 15 39 2.60 14 Rensselaer 12 29 2.42
15 Mercyhurst 14 36 2.57 15 Northeastern 14 34 2.43
16 Yale 8 20 2.50 16 Maine 15 37 2.47
17 St. Cloud State 14 33 2.36 17 Syracuse 15 38 2.53
18 Cornell 10 22 2.20 18 Mercyhurst 14 36 2.57
19 Ohio State 14 30 2.14 Robert Morris 14 36 2.57
20 Maine 15 32 2.13 20 Union 13 37 2.85
21 Bemidji State 18 38 2.11 21 Minnesota Duluth 14 40 2.86
22 Princeton 10 21 2.10 22 Lindenwood 14 41 2.93
23 Minnesota Duluth 14 29 2.07 23 Cornell 10 31 3.10
24 Providence 12 24 2.00 24 Boston University 16 50 3.12
25 Lindenwood 14 27 1.93 25 St. Lawrence 15 49 3.27
26 Merrimack 14 26 1.86 26 Vermont 14 47 3.36
Penn State 14 26 1.86 27 Brown 9 31 3.44
28 Rensselaer 12 22 1.83 28 Minnesota State 16 56 3.50
29 New Hampshire 16 29 1.81 RIT 16 56 3.50
RIT 16 29 1.81 30 St. Cloud State 14 50 3.57
31 Connecticut 14 25 1.79 31 New Hampshire 16 59 3.69
32 Vermont 14 21 1.50 32 Providence 12 45 3.75
33 Minnesota State 16 23 1.44 33 Ohio State 14 57 4.07
34 Brown 9 11 1.22 34 Merrimack 14 60 4.29
35 Union 13 11 0.85 35 Yale 8 36 4.50
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 23/45 0 51.1 1 Wisconsin 40/41 6 97.6
2 Boston College 17/52 0 327 2 Princeton 46/48 0 95.8
3 Dartmouth 8/26 1 30.8 3 Boston College 46/49 4 93.9
4 Northeastern 13/44 0 295 4 Harvard 25/27 1 926
5 Harvard 5/18 0 27.8 5 Quinnipiac 33/36 0 91.7
6 Wisconsin 14/56 0 25.0 Robert Morris 55/60 1 91.7
7 Robert Morris 14/61 0 23.0 7 Clarkson 59/65 1 90.8
8 Clarkson 11/56 0 19.6 8 North Dakota 36/40 2 90.0
9 Colgate 10/51 1 19.6 9 Colgate 46/52 2 885
10 Vermont 8/42 1 19.0 10 Northeastern 45/52 2 86.5
11 St. Cloud State 8/44 3 18.2 11 Mercyhurst 48/56 0 857
12 Connecticut 8/45 0 17.8 12 Boston University 51/60 2 85.0
Ohio State 8/45 2 17.8 13 Bemidji State 45/53 0 84.9
14 Boston University 10/58 2 17.2 14 Syracuse 37/44 1 84.1
15 North Dakota 6/35 2 171 15 Dartmouth 21/25 1 84.0
16 Merrimack 7/41 0 17.1 16 Lindenwood 46/55 1 83.6
17 Yale 5/30 1 16.7 17 Rensselaer 29/35 0 82.9
18 Syracuse 9/57 1 15.8 18 Maine 47/57 0 825
19 New Hampshire 8/51 1 15.7 19 Vermont 32/39 0 821
20 Quinnipiac 6/39 0 154 20 Penn State 36/44 0 81.8
21 St. Lawrence 6/40 1 15.0 21 Providence 43/53 1 81.1
22 Providence 6/41 2 14.6 22 St. Lawrence 35/44 0 795
23 Bemidji State 8/56 2 143 23 Ohio State 49/62 0 79.0
24 Minnesota Duluth 6/43 1 14.0 24 Brown 25/32 0 78.1
25 Lindenwood 6/44 0 13.6 25 Connecticut 32/41 0 78.0
26 Mercyhurst 8/62 4 129 26 Minnesota State 49/63 1 77.8
27 Penn State 5/39 0 12.8 27 RIT 52/67 3 77.6
28 RIT 9/74 3 12.2 28 Cornell 31/40 1 77.5
29 Maine 6/50 1 12.0 29 Minnesota 27/35 1 771
30 Rensselaer 6/58 1 10.3 30 Union 28/37 0 757
31 Brown 4/40 0 10.0 31 New Hampshire 37/51 0 725
32 Princeton 4/44 2 9.1 32 Minnesota Duluth 31/43 2 721
33 Cornell 3/38 2 7.9 33 St. Cloud State 34/48 2 70.8
34 Union 3/40 1 7.5 34 Merrimack 30/45 2 66.7
35 Minnesota State 4/56 3 7.1 35 Yale 13/21 1 61.9

S HOCKEY






